

No. 17-14110-AA

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

FASTCASE, INC.,
Plaintiff—Appellant,

v.

LAWRITER, LLC,
Defendant—Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
(Hon. Timothy C. Batten, Sr., United States District Judge)
NO. 1:17-cv-414-TCB

BRIEF OF APPELLEE LAWRITER, LLC

Kurt M. Rozelsky (Bar No. 617932)
Joseph W. Rohe (Bar No. 727154)
SMITH MOORE LEATHERWOOD, LLP
2 W. Washington Street, Suite 1100
Greenville, South Carolina 29601
Tel: (864) 751-7600
Fax: (864) 751-7800
kurt.rozelsky@smithmoorelaw.com
joseph.rohe@smithmorelaw.com

Attorneys for Appellee Lawriter, LLC

No. 17-14110-AA
Fastcase, Inc. v. Lawriter, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement..... C-1

Statement Regarding Oral Argument i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Citations..... iv

Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

 (i) Course of proceedings and dispositions in the court below..... 1

 (ii) Statement of the facts 2

 (iii) Statement of the standard or scope of review..... 4

Summary of the Argument..... 4

Argument and Citations of Authority..... 7

 I. Appellant’s claims were properly dismissed because the trial court lacks federal question and federal copyright jurisdiction..... 7

 II. Appellant’s claims were properly dismissed because the trial court lacks diversity jurisdiction..... 11

 III. Appellant’s claims are subject to dismissal for failure to join a required party..... 14

 A. The State of Georgia is a required party under Rule 19(a)..... 15

| | |
|--|----|
| B. The State of Georgia, a sovereign, cannot be joined in this action | 19 |
| Conclusion | 22 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 23 |
| Certificate of Service | 24 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Ala. Power Co. v. Calhoun Power Co.,
2012 WL 6755061 (N.D.Ala. Dec. 28, 2012)..... 13

Am. Gen. Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Wood,
429 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 15

Bd. of Com’rs of Putnam Cnty. v. Barefoot,
313 Ga.App. 406, 712 S.E.2d 612 (2011)..... 21

Borden v. Katzman,
881 F.2d 1035 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 7

Burger King Corp. v. Am. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.,
119 F.R.D. 672 (N.D.Ill. 1988)..... 19

Burton v. Composite State Bd. Of Medical Examiners,
245 Ga.App. 587, 538 S.E.2d 501 (2000)..... 20

Challenge Homes, Inc. v. Greater Naples Care Cntr., Inc.,
669 F.2d 667 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 14, 16

Citizen Bank Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla. v. Collier,
17 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 15

Cohen v. Office Depot, Inc.,
204 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 5, 12, 13

Collegiate Licensing Co. v. Am. Cas. Co. of Reading, Pa.,
842 F.Supp.2d 1360 (N.D.Ga. 2012)..... 14, 16, 19

Dowbenko v. Google, Inc.,
582 F.Appx. 801 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 11

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. Ablaise, Ltd.</i> , 606 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>Dunlap v. G&L Holding Gp., Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2004) | 8 |
| <i>Emory v. Peeler</i> , 756 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1985) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Federated Mut. Ins. Co. v. McKinnon Motors, LLC</i> , 329 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2013) | 4, 5, 12 |
| <i>Fund for Lost Boys & Girls of Sudan, Inc. v. Alcon Entm't, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4394486 (N.D.Ga. Mar. 22, 2016) | 11 |
| <i>Ga. Dep't of Natural Res. v. Cntr. for a Sustainable Coast, Inc.</i> , 294 Ga. 593, 755 S.E.2d 184 (2014) | 19, 21 |
| <i>Malowney v. Fed. Collection Deposit Gp.</i> , 193 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999) | 6 |
| <i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) | 6 |
| <i>Morrison v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2000) | 12, 14 |
| <i>Pinckney v. SLM Financial Corp.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 587 (N.D.Ga. 2005) | 16 |
| <i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. United Housing of N.M., Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 682 (5th Cir. 1974) | 15 |
| <i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Sawnee Elec. Membership Corp. v. Ga. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 279 Ga. 22, 608 S.E.2d 611 (2005) | 21 |

Stuart Weitzman, LLC v. Microcomputer Res., Inc.,
542 F.3d 859 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10

Weeks v. Housing Auth. Of City of Opp, Ala.,
292 F.R.D. 689 (M.D. Ala. 2013)..... 15

Statutes

U.S. Constitution, Article III..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)..... 1, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1338..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 1, 6, 7, 9

28 U.S.C. § 2202..... 1, 7

Ga. Constitution, Article 1, § 2, ¶ IX..... 19, 20

O.C.G.A. § 50-13-7(a)..... 2, 16

O.C.G.A. § 50-13-7(e)..... 3, 17, 20

O.C.G.A. § 50-13-10(a)..... 20

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)..... 16
